. .
yma TS A
PLAPL . s 1l I -4 LAY A ‘\’\"(""‘-r; TR

N T

INVC.’.(?.E..{?./?.{?..?:.

THE IMPACT OF REAL EXCHANGE RATES
ON EXPORTS: THE MALAYSIAN CASE

BY:

CHUAH LAY LIAN
(EGA97006)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND
ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL
TULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF ECONOMICS

MARCH 2000

Perpustakaan Universitl Malaya

i

M

oY~



Abstract

Many studies have yielded contradicting results on the impact of real exchange
rate volatility on exports. Thercfore, this paper attempts to examine the
relationship between real exchange rate volatility and Malaysian exports. The
model of this study is adapted from Caballero and Corbo’s (1989) paper. In this
respect, this paper also uses the same standard calculation for real exchange rate
(RER) volatility. However, a minor adaptation was made whereby the standard
deviation, the measurement of real exchange rate volatility is refined by using
trade weighted settlement in its computation. This would be a more accurate
way of measurement, as the weights would have an impact on the sensitivity of
the exports to RER volatility. Moreover, Malaysia's trade settlement is skewed
towards USD. Therefore, if the proper weights were not assigned to USD, the
study would have underestimated the impact of RER on exports. This paper
analyses both the short-run and long-run impact. The distinction in the time
frame is made by having a lagged variable in the short-run equations and
instrumental variables (IV) and ordinary least squares (OLS) methods are
applied to both the short-run and long-run equations. Before proceeding with
the regression, the time series data was checked for stationarity. Although the
variables are individually nonstationary, their linecar combination is stationary.
Hence, there is a long-run or equilibrium relationship between the variables
which means that the regression is real and not spurious (Gujarati,1999). The
results of the paper confirm the negative sign of the relationship between
exports and RER thus suggesting that RER volatility has a dampening impact
on exports. However, the impact is small as every 1% change in RER volatility
depresses exports by less than 1%. Generally, the quantum of impact is the
same in both the short-run and long-run. This suggests that Malaysia exports
adapt quite well to the volatility of the RER and their production schedules are
flexible enough to absorb the impact of the volatility of RER. Though the
impact is small, it is still important to maintain RER stability as risks arise when
there is a long run divergence of the RER from its equilibrium value.
Therefore, the importance of a stable exchange rate has been discussed in the
final part of this study and various policy recommendations were also made in
the final part of this paper.

ii



Contents Page

Abstract 1
List of Charts v
List of Tables vi
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 The Importance of the External Sector to Malaysia 1
1.2 The Volatility of the Exchange Rate Before the Peg 6
1.3 Depreciation of the Ringgit and its Impact on the Broad Economy 7
1.4 Depreciation of the Ringgit and its Impact on Exports 10
1.5 Real Exchange Rate and Exports 13
1.6 Objective 14
2.0 Literature Review 16
2.1 Hypothesis 27

3.0 Methodology

3.1 Model 28
3.2 Sources of Data 31
3.3 Definitions of Variables 31

3.4 Estimation Technique 33



4.0 Empirical Results

4.1 Unit Root Test

4.2 The ADF Test

4.3 Unit Root Test Results

4.4 Stationarity Test on Residuals
4.5 Commodities Equation

4.6 Minerals Equation

4.7 Manufactures Equation

4.8 Exports Equation

5.0 Conclusion

5.1 Policy Implications

5.2 Is Pegging the Best Option?
5.3 Alternatives

5.4 Monetary Targeting

5.5 Inflation Targeting

5.6 National Income Targeting

5.7 Areas for Further Improvement
5.8 Major Contributions
References

Appendix

iv

34

36

38

42

47

51

55

56

57

60

60

61

62

63

65

66



List of Charts

Chart Description Page
1 Percentage share contribution to Real GDP vs Real GDP 3

Growth - Malaysia

2 Gross Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1975 5
3 Gross Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1998 5
4 Exchange Rates: RM per USD, Jan96-Sep99 7
5 Real GDP and CPI (% growth), 1Q95-3Q99 8
6 Selected Private Consumption Indicators, Jan97-Nov99 9
7 “J” Curve 10
8 RER vs Gross Exports (RM mil), 1970-1998 13
9 RER vs Real Exports (RM mil), 1970-1998 13
10 Exchange Rates vs Exports (USD mil), Jan97-Sep99 58



Table

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

List of Tables
Description

Gross Export, Import Ratios and Degree of Openness,
1970-1998e
Trade and Real GDP, 1971-1998e
Sectoral Share of Output (% of GDP), 1970-1998
Commodity Breakdowns as a percentage of Total
Value of Gross Exports, 1970-1998
The Ringgit vs Other Major Currencies, 1997
The Volatility of the Ringgit against Major Currencies
in 1998 vs 1997
Key Indicators, 1994-1997
Exchange Rate Movements vs Exports, Jul 97-Sep 99
Gross Exports Eamnings, 1999
Breakdown of Foreign Currency Settlement, 1970-
1998
Unit Root Test on Time Series
Unit Root Test on Residuals
Results for Commodities Equation
Results for Commodities Equation
Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test
White’s Heteroskedasticity Test
Multicollinearity Test
Results for Minerals Equation

Results for Minerals Equation

Page

o

6

8&9

11 & 12

12

38

40

41

41

42

42

vi



20

21

22

24

25

20

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test
h-test

White’s Heteroskedasticity Test
Multicollinearity Test

Results for Manufactures Equation

Results for Manufactures Equation

Results for Manufactures Equation

Results for Manufactures Equation

Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test
White’s Heteroskedasticity Test
Multicollinearity Test

Results for Exports Equation

Results for Exports Equation

Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test
White’s Heteroskedasticity Test
Multicollinearity Test

Summary of Findings

44

45

45

46

47

47

48

48

49

50

50

51

51

33

54

54

55



