

THE IMPACT OF REAL EXCHANGE RATES ON EXPORTS: THE MALAYSIAN CASE

BY:

CHUAH LAY LIAN (EGA97006)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS

MARCH 2000
Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya
A510350355

CLOULD DELLOS

## Abstract

Many studies have yielded contradicting results on the impact of real exchange Therefore, this paper attempts to examine the rate volatility on exports. relationship between real exchange rate volatility and Malaysian exports. The model of this study is adapted from Caballero and Corbo's (1989) paper. In this respect, this paper also uses the same standard calculation for real exchange rate (RER) volatility. However, a minor adaptation was made whereby the standard deviation, the measurement of real exchange rate volatility is refined by using trade weighted settlement in its computation. This would be a more accurate way of measurement, as the weights would have an impact on the sensitivity of the exports to RER volatility. Moreover, Malaysia's trade settlement is skewed towards USD. Therefore, if the proper weights were not assigned to USD, the study would have underestimated the impact of RER on exports. This paper analyses both the short-run and long-run impact. The distinction in the time frame is made by having a lagged variable in the short-run equations and instrumental variables (IV) and ordinary least squares (OLS) methods are applied to both the short-run and long-run equations. Before proceeding with the regression, the time series data was checked for stationarity. Although the variables are individually nonstationary, their linear combination is stationary. Hence, there is a long-run or equilibrium relationship between the variables which means that the regression is real and not spurious (Gujarati, 1999). The results of the paper confirm the negative sign of the relationship between exports and RER thus suggesting that RER volatility has a dampening impact on exports. However, the impact is small as every 1% change in RER volatility depresses exports by less than 1%. Generally, the quantum of impact is the same in both the short-run and long-run. This suggests that Malaysia exports adapt quite well to the volatility of the RER and their production schedules are flexible enough to absorb the impact of the volatility of RER. Though the impact is small, it is still important to maintain RER stability as risks arise when there is a long run divergence of the RER from its equilibrium value. Therefore, the importance of a stable exchange rate has been discussed in the final part of this study and various policy recommendations were also made in the final part of this paper.

	Contents	Page
Abst	ract	ii
List	of Charts	v
List	of Tables	vi
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	The Importance of the External Sector to Malaysia	1
1.2	The Volatility of the Exchange Rate Before the Peg	6
1.3	Depreciation of the Ringgit and its Impact on the Broad Economy	7
1.4	Depreciation of the Ringgit and its Impact on Exports	10
1.5	Real Exchange Rate and Exports	13
1.6	Objective	14
2.0	Literature Review	16
2.1	Hypothesis	27
3.0	Methodology	
3.1	Model	28
3.2	Sources of Data	31
3.3	Definitions of Variables	31
3.4	Estimation Technique	33

4.0	Empirical Results	34		
4.1	Unit Root Test	34		
4.2	The ADF Test	34		
4.3	Unit Root Test Results	35		
4.4	Stationarity Test on Residuals	36		
4.5	Commodities Equation	38		
4.6	Minerals Equation	42		
4.7	Manufactures Equation	47		
4.8	Exports Equation	51		
5.0	Conclusion	55		
5.1	Policy Implications	56		
5.2	Is Pegging the Best Option?	57		
5.3	Alternatives	60		
5.4	Monetary Targeting	60		
5.5	Inflation Targeting	61		
5.6	National Income Targeting	62		
5.7	Areas for Further Improvement	63		
5.8	Major Contributions	65		
Re	ferences	66		
Αp	Appendix			

## **List of Charts**

Chart	Description	Page
1	Percentage share contribution to Real GDP vs Real GDP	3
	Growth - Malaysia	
2	Gross Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1975	5
3	Gross Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1998	5
4	Exchange Rates: RM per USD, Jan96-Sep99	7
5	Real GDP and CPI (% growth), 1Q95-3Q99	8
6	Selected Private Consumption Indicators, Jan97-Nov99	9
7	"J" Curve	10
8	RER vs Gross Exports (RM mil), 1970-1998	13
9	RER vs Real Exports (RM mil), 1970-1998	13
10	Exchange Rates vs Exports (USD mil), Jan97-Sep99	58

## List of Tables

Table	Description	Page
1	Gross Export, Import Ratios and Degree of Openness,	2
	1970-1998e	
2	Trade and Real GDP, 1971-1998e	3
3	Sectoral Share of Output (% of GDP), 1970-1998	4
4	Commodity Breakdowns as a percentage of Total	4
	Value of Gross Exports, 1970-1998	
5	The Ringgit vs Other Major Currencies, 1997	6
6	The Volatility of the Ringgit against Major Currencies	7
	in 1998 vs 1997	
7	Key Indicators, 1994-1997	8 & 9
8	Exchange Rate Movements vs Exports, Jul 97-Sep 99	11 & 12
9	Gross Exports Earnings, 1999	12
10	Breakdown of Foreign Currency Settlement, 1970-	32
	1998	
11	Unit Root Test on Time Series	35
12	Unit Root Test on Residuals	37
13	Results for Commodities Equation	38
14	Results for Commodities Equation	38
15	Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test	40
16	White's Heteroskedasticity Test	41
17	Multicollinearity Test	41
18	Results for Minerals Equation	42
19	Results for Minerals Equation	42

20	Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test	44
21	h-test	45
22	White's Heteroskedasticity Test	45
23	Multicollinearity Test	46
24	Results for Manufactures Equation	47
25	Results for Manufactures Equation	47
26	Results for Manufactures Equation	48
27	Results for Manufactures Equation	48
28	Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test	49
29	White's Heteroskedasticity Test	50
30	Multicollinearity Test	50
31	Results for Exports Equation	51
32	Results for Exports Equation	51
33	Breusch Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test	53
34	White's Heteroskedasticity Test	54
35	Multicollinearity Test	54
36	Summary of Findings	55